value of the extracted resin of 479.590 quintals at the
above rate comes to Rs. 4,29,233.5 paise.

(b) Amount already paid by the Corporation Rs.
3,35,713/-.

(c) Amount still recoverable from the defendants Rs.
95,520/-.

6. Admittedly, the amount paid by the defendant-Corporation is Rs. 3,35,713/-
(rupees three lac thirty five thousand seven hundred thirteen) and the plaintiff
claims Rs. 4,29,233.05paise (rupees four lac twenty nine thousand two hundred
thirty three and five paise), therefore, the balance amount, which the plaintiff is
claiming by filing the Civil Suit, comes to Rs. 95,520/- (rupees ninety five thousand
five hundred twenty).

7. On the other hand, defendants-Corporation resisted the claim of the plaintiff on
the grounds of maintainability, estoppel by the act and conduct of the plaintiff and
locus standi. On merits, the defendants admitted that a contract was awarded to the